RFQ M-OAA-DCHA 09-429 Plastic Sheeting
Questions from Offerors
1. Does the polyethlene material for the plastic sheeting quotation need to be produced in the United States or can the material be sourced elsewhere and then printed and cartonized in the U.S?
a. The plastic sheeting must be produced in the United States. The source of the components may come from any ‘non-foreign policy restricted’ country. Please refer to 22 CFR Part 228 ‘Rules on Source, Origin, and Nationality for Commodities and Services Financed by USAID’ http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_07/22cfr228_07.html  Also reference AIDAR 752.225-70 http://www.usaid.gov/policy/ads/300/aidar.pdf Also reference FAR 52.225-2 http://www.acquisition.gov/far/current/html/52_223_226.html. The United States is the ‘Country of Origination’ meaning the commodity (non-woven blankets) must be produced in the United States. The ‘source’ of the components may come from any ‘non-foreign policy restricted’ countries as defined in 22 CFR Part 228.03(b).
2. Does the entire plastic sheeting order need to be ready for shipment on February 28, 2009?
a. Per RFQ Section 5.0 the entire order shall be available for transport no later than 28 February 2009. The shipment will be coordinated with USAID OFDA Logistics as described in the first paragraph of RFQ Section 5.0.
3. Does the shipment need to be in shipping containers at that time or just ready on pallets?

a. The shipment must be ready for pick up on properly packaged pallets by 28 February 2009.  Delivery shall be made at the Contractor’s premises in accordance with FAR 52.247-30 F.O.B. Origin, Contractors Facility.
4. Can you clarify the packaging of the plastic sheeting, will the cartons be floor loaded on the truck or will they be palletized?
a. Per RFQ Section 4.0 the sealed cartons shall be loaded on a standard four-way 42” x 48”  (1.067m x 1.219m) EU compliant hardwood or treated softwood pallet.   The cartons shall be placed two (2) per level and five (5) high such that labeling is visible.  Each pallet shall contain a total of ten (10) boxes of plastic sheeting.  The cartons shall not overhang the pallet.  Four way skids should be used.  The height of the pallets should not exceed 83”

5. Should we include shipping costs with our bid?
a. Do not include shipping costs. USAID’s transportation contractor will pick up the properly packaged plastic sheeting from your facility. Delivery shall be made at the Contractor’s premises in accordance with FAR 52.247-30 F.O.B. Origin, Contractors Facility.
